TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
June 17, 2019

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

e 1 Sassafras Lane, Tax # 179.09-1-11, Applicant is requesting a special permit pursuant to §148-9 C to allow
the storage of a 30’ long 10’ 6” high recreational vehicle to be located on the side of the garage. The
recreational vehicle is proposed to be stored at the property from April 30 to October 30. Property zoned RN —
Residential Neighborhood District

e 160 Mill Road, Tax # 178.04-1-72, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes 8185 — 121 A to construct a
6 foot tall fence forward of the front wall of the home on the north and south property lines. Town Code limits
the height of fences to 3 feet when placed forward of the front of a home. This property is zoned RN-
Residential Neighborhood.

e 1 Glencannon Trail, Tax # 164.07-2-7.1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 | to locate an
accessory structures (Hot tub) in the rear setback of the property at approximately 5 feet from the property
line. Town Code requires a 20 foot rear setback. This Property is located on the corner of two streets and is
zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District

e 25 Harwood Lane, Tax # 138.19-1-3, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (1), (2) & (6)
and 8185 — 17 E to allow construction of an addition of approximately 500 ft? attached to an existing 400 ft?
detached garage. The oversized accessory structure will be constructed to a height of approximately 14 feet
at the front and approximately 20 feet at the rear. The addition will encroach into the side setback
approximately 11 feet. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

e 153 Mendon Center Road, Tax # 178.05-1-87, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 B (1);
§185-113 B (3); 8185 - 119 A (1) 8185 — 121 A. to construct an in-ground swimming pool located forward of
the rear wall of the home and forward of the building line. The pool filter and heater will be located forward of
the rear wall of the home and the swimming pool area will be enclosed by a 4 foot high fence. The fence will
be located forward of the front of the home. This property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

OTHER

Review and Approval of the May 20, 2019 Minutes
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
May 20, 2019

PRESENT

George Dounce, Chairperson; Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Phil Castleberry, Mike Rose, David
Rowe, Barbara Servé, Jaime Waldman

ALSO PRESENT

Stephanie Townsend, Town Board Liaison; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to
the Board

ABSENT
Robert Koegel, Town Attorney

George Dounce, Chairperson, called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 7:00 pm.

Mark Lenzi indicated that the application before the Board this evening is a Type Il Actions under 6-NYCRR
8617.5(c) (7) or (12) & (13) and, therefore, are not subject to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This
application is exempt from review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on an agreement
with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

e 255 Woodland Road. Tax # 150.20-2-21. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s) §185-17 (B)
& (E) to construct a garage addition approximately 6’ forward of the building line and encroaching
approximately 5 feet into the side setback. The required minimum side setback for this property is 10’
and the minimum front setback is 50°. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District

George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.

The homeowner, Taylor Wold, was present.

Mr. Wold described the changes from his prior application which was approved in January of 2019.
The plan now calls for the garage to be moved forward 6 ft. and will be balanced by a front porch. Mr.
Wold indicated he has talked to his neighbor about the project. The prior side setback will still be
required. He stated he would like to begin the project as soon as possible, weather permitting.

There was no public comment.

After further discussion amongst the Board members, Phil Castleberry moved to close the public
hearing and Mike Rose seconded.

All Ayes.

Page 1 of 2
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DECISION FOR 255 WOODLAND ROAD - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 3848 East Avenue was moved by David Rowe

and seconded by Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted aye
Barbara Servé voted aye
Jaime Waldman voted aye
David Rowe voted aye
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted aye
George Dounce voted aye
Phil Castleberry voted aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans and application submitted by the Applicant and dated

April 12, 2019.
All construction is to be completed by 12/31/21.

2.
3. This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review & Historic Preservation Board.

APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES OF APRIL 15, 2019

George Dounce moved to accept the minutes of April 15, 2019 as written.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes — All

OTHER - Point Persons for June 17 meeting
1 Sassafras Lane — RV Special Permit — Mike Rose

160 Mill Road — Barbara Servé

153 Mendon Center Road - Jaime Waldman

25 Harwood Drive - Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner

1 Glencannon Trail — David Rowe

MEETING ADJOURNMENT

George Dounce moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:35 pm.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes — All

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals

Page 2 of 2
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
1 Sassafras Lane PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Hannie, Douglas D
1 Sassafras Ln
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Hannie, Douglas D
1 Sassafras Ln
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Special Permit - Recreational Vehicle Storage

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 148-9

Description: Applicant is requesting a special permit pursuant to §148-9 C to allow the storage of a 30’ long 10’
6” high recreational vehicle to be located on the side of the garage. The recreational vehicle is proposed to be
stored at the property from April 30 to October 30.

June 05, 2019 %%M

Date Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

43 Burr Dak Dr
Lot Size: 19,602 sqft
Lot Wickh: 99 ft
Bldg Line Depth: 50 ft
SideYard: Min 10/ Total 25
Max Bldg Footprint: 3, 780 saft
M Lot Coverage: 7,841 sqgft
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Printed June 5, 2019

12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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NOTE: All application materials will be available for public review.

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE STORAGE
SPECIAL PERMIT
APPLICATION FORM
Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260
OWNER:  Doui- HAnw 1L APPLICANT:
ADDRESS: / SASSAfrAi (Am & ADDRESS:
CITY,ST.ZIP: Pir7Sfiny wy 19$2Y CITY, ST. ZIP:
PHONE: S§&3 -2 -3244 PHONE:
FAX: FAX:

E-MAIL: i€ /NS vnA~nC E @ g [ com E-MAIL:
J

AGENT:

ADDRESS:

CITY, ST. ZIP:

PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY FOR WHICH SPECIAL PERMIT APPROVAL IS SOUGHT

Address: | CASSArRAS (AvE | P73 e /\/’/ IAS2Y

Present zoning of the property: RES: D{n/‘fuz C ’

Tax parcel number: |79 =096 -0/ -0

Size of parcel in acres / square feet (specify): o L/ ? /4(:/12 S

Distance and direction to nearest major intersection: Vo s ; THonnsce 7 DAk LEAL
If this parcel is within 500’ of a municipal boundary, please specify: No

(Municipality)
V. [LEnGTH 3o’
T T i e

Rev. 07/25/2017



TOWN OF PITTSFORD

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE STORAGE
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION FORM
CHECK LIST

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

Settled 1789

CHECKLIST; Please check your paperwork against the following list prior to submitting it to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Secretary. These documents should be collated into packets no larger than 8 %" by
11" in size so they are readily mailable.

1. Zoning Board of Appeals application form.
2. Authorization to-make applicatiort.
3. Proof-of-contractual.relationship:

4. Instrument survey map.
S. Sketch. ot BV (ar P;%) m/(fé_,wrmﬁnké
€

AL b
6. Photographs. o Ololwﬂ I A A\r{o{/l()ﬂ/ A whtre 2V WP vlee A

7. Registration.

Additional materials, such as maps, landscape plans, specifications, details, etc. which
would further clarify the application.

9. Factors questionnaire.

10. Disclosure Form E.

Oododdoooogdd

11. Check made out to “Town of Pittsford” for application fee.

RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT:

l___l 1 complete set of application materials

I:I Fee Payment

Date of Public Hearing:

Rev. 07/25/2017 8



Settled 1789

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

FACTORS QUESTIONARE RECREATIONAL
VEHICLE STORAGE SPECIAL PERMIT
APPLICATION

Reasons why no undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood
or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the requested Special
Permit.

THE RV wice BE&  H1OdDEN  BLiiws  THREE LARGE
TRELS Jrd 4 courct RBusWES. 7HE REQuesr s

Fon  goarc 30 - OcreBin Fo wHEN THE Foriges /S

Prcs crnyr So gHE RU e RBE Mmuck €SS ©BSEAvABLE.

W& cor DSed rs A Yo' Pine TREL T AHitow THE RV 7o
BE MED BEr ourSids oFf O3STAauIRLs ViSiom, v Bere
Reasons why the Special Permit is needed and there is no reasonable alternative to the proposed

Recreational Vehicle storage location.

SPEciAc Plami7 ;5 pf0unts m By Town of Pirdfued.
Doninv G THE Soumtmin 7 C RU Lwiee BL 03L) A
oF  THI Sommsn DAy & G wonT BE PRISE~v o
THE  PRoPSery . e Sruane THE Ru s CANANS G
Don ,,\',5, THE S tpiaaT SR Mo THS Bu7 vowlh L€ 7o
HAVE AC_C_£§.S - Vi il Do G THE S prm EN
Proposed and/or existing fencing and/or vegetative screening. .
ConragnwTey TREES Anvd ZousHES wice Scasglwn
TH & RV AV WE Cur Down) oNE LARGE 72&5
= — — 9 e e E
ZF THE TowN DECMS T NECISS Ay WE L
PlAret  mons  TarEs /BosHES .

NOTE: Please give detailed explanations for the above Factors that the Zoning Board of

Appeals will consider when reviewing Recreational Vehicle storage Special Permit
applications.

Rev. 07/25/2017 8



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant to the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals for
a Special Permit for the storage of Recreational Vehicles, pursuant to the provisions of the
Pittsford Municipal Code, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of
the General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or
of the Town of Pittsford or of any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part
who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by said Board as to this application,
except for those named below:

Name ‘ Address
Dot [fprail J—SASSAERAS L Ars-E
S i Sy i I

ﬁﬁ/%/w %o /r9

Signature of Applicant Dated
/!  SHSSArnas LANVE

Street Address
PIr7sond py 1952Y

City/Town, State, Zip Code

Rev. 07/25/2017
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RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
160 Mill Road
Pittsford NY, 14534
Property Owner:
Abrahim, Stanley
160 Mill Road
Pittsford NY, 14534

Applicant or Agent:
NA

Present Zoning of Property: RN
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: 0 LeftLot Line:

Front Setback: 0 Front Setback:

Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback:

Height: 3 Height:

Size: 0 Size:

Code Section(s): 185-121 A

Resulting in the Following Variance:

0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
0 LeftLotLine: 0.0
0 Front Setback: 0.0
0 Rear Setback: 0.0
6 Height: -3.0
0 Size: 0.0

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes §185 — 121 A to construct a 6 foot tall fence forward of the front
wall of the home on the north and south property lines. Town Code limits the height of fences to 3 feet when placed
forward of the front of a home. This property is zoned RN-Residential Neighborhood.

June 04, 2019

Date

Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO
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STANLEY ABRAHIM

2. NATASHA ABRAHIM

3. D'AURIZIO LAW OFFICES
4. CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

, PLLC
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
1 Glencannon Trail PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Selinger, Evan M
1 Glencannon Trail (Pvt)
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Selinger, Evan M
1 Glencannon Trail (Pvt)
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: 0 Front Setback:

Rear Setback: 20 Rear Setback:

Height: 0 Height:

Size: 0 Size:

Code Section(s): 185-17 |

Resulting in the Following Variance:

0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
0 LeftLotLine: 0.0
0 Front Setback: 0.0
5 Rear Setback: 15.0
0 Height: 0.0
0 Size: 0.0

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 I to locate an accessory structures (Hot tub) in the rear setback of
the property at approximately 5 feet from the property line. Town Code requires a 20 foot rear setback. This Property is located on the
corner of two streets and is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District

June 04, 2019

Date

Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD" 1"
ZONING BOARD OF ARPEALS i/ :r0gp

APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: May 13, 2019 Hearing Date: June 17, 2019

Applicant: Evan Selinger

Address: 1 Glen Cannon Trail

. (585) 729-3687 Mail €selinger@gmail.com
Phone: E-Mail: g g
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner:

(if different than Applicant)
Address:

Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)
Property Location: 1 Glen Cannon Trail Pittsford, NY & ent Zoning: Single family

Tax Map Number: 164.07-2-7 .1

Application For: M Residential [l Commercial [1 Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

We would like to purchase a hot tub (approximately 76' x 76') and have it installed on the side of our
yard at &' from the property line. The area of the yard that it would be placed is completely fenced in
so that no neighbors will be able to see it.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

Gn Vb 5113019

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

The area that we would like to use in our yard to put the hot tub in is completely fenced in and not
visible to any neighbors (except the neighbors immediately to our left if they are in the upper level of
their house looking out the side window).

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

We have an unusual lot where most of it is hilly and unusable. The only areas on our property that
are flat are the proposed fenced in area and a side portion of our yard that has the septic tank below
so that won't work as a usuable space either. There isn't any part of the property that we could install
the hot tub that would meet code.

Rev. 10/19/117 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

This is a substantial variance. However, there aren't any other suitable locations on the lot to place
the hot tub that meet code. The place we selected has the additional benefit of being fully fenced for
privacy and on a flat surface.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The requested variance will not have an adverse effect on the physical or environmental condition in

the neighborhood or zoning district because the hot tub will be self contained within a fully fenced
area.

® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

The difficulty is not self-created, but rather a limitation of how the house sits on the property as such.

Very little of our property is flat which limits the options we have with respect to having a hot tub
installed.

Rev. 10119117 8



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

Selinger hot tub - 1 Glen Cannon Trail

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
M TownBoard [ Zoning Board of Appeals [] PlanningBoard [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [ special permit [J building permit [1 permit [0 amendment

i variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

t do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of
any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)
N/A

@Qeﬁm May 13, 2019

(Signature of Applicant) (Dated)

1 Glen Cannon Trail Pittsford NY 14534
(Street Address)

Pittsford, NY 14534
(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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Picture of hot tub we intend to purchase if still available.
Size 76"x76"x34"

View from inside the fenced area where we wish to place hot tub



View from just outside picket fence on Rt. 31 side of property



View from window above area where we would like to put hot tub



Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
25 Harwood Lane EAST ROCHESTER, NY 14445

Property Owner:
Gauntlett, Kenneth W
25 Harwood Ln
East Rochester, NY 14445

Applicant or Agent:
Ronald Samsel

243 Florendin Dr.
Henrietta, NY 14468

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 20 Right Lot Line: 9 Right Lot Line: 11.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 12 Height: 14  Height: -2.0
Size: 180 Size: 920 Size: -740.0

Code Section(s): 185-113B
Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (1), (2) & (6) and §185 — 17 E to allow
construction of an addition of approximately 500 ft? attached to an existing 400 ft? detached garage. The

oversized accessory structure will be constructed to a height of approximately 14 feet at the front and
approximately 20 feet at the rear. The addition will encroach into the side setback approximately 11 feet.

June 05, 2019 %%M

Date Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

289 Harwood Lane

Lot Size: 60 954 sqft
Lot Widh: 177 ft
Eldg Line Depth; 7Ot
SideYard: Min 15/ Total 60
Max Bldg Footprint 5,470 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 24 394 sqft

Inventoried
Hishoric
Stucture

RN

25 Harwood Lane
Lot Size: 91,476 sqft
Lot Width: 237 ft |
Eldg Line Depth; 70 ft
Side Yard: Min 20/ Total 120
Max Bldg Footprint: 6 080 sagft
Max Lot Coverage: 36,590 sqft
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Printed June 5, 2019
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Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: May 17,2019 Hearing Date: June 17, 2019

Applicant: ROnald A. Samsel, P.E.

Address: 43 Florendin Drive, Henrietta NY 14467

Phone: (989) 334-5549 E-Mair  Fonsamsel@gmail.com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

(if different than Applicant)

Address: 29 Harwood Lane, E. Rochester NY 14445

Phone: (985) 586-0539 E-Mail

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)
Property Location: 25 Harwood Lane Current Zoning:

Tax Map Number:

Application For: IZl Residential [0 Commercial [0 Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

24'-8" x 20'-0" x 20'-0" +/- two story garage addition to existing two story 20'-0" x 20'-0" x 20'0" +/-
garage. Garage is at grade with approximately 7'-0" high basement area. (Hence 2 story.) Existing
garage and new garage are intended to have access at upper and lower existing grade elevations

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all

statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

<\:2@>mbw )(/a/;m/ Q:Z//;{/ /7, 2019

Rev. 1011817 5



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
AREA VARIANCE
AUTHORIZATION TO
MAKE APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

TOWN

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, this form must be completed and signed by the owner.

, Kenneth Gauntlett (585) 586-0539 , the owner of the property located at:
25 Harwood Lane E. Rochester, NY 14445

(Street) (Town) (Zip)
Tax Parcel # do hereby authorize
Ronald A. Samsel, P& to make application to the

Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14534 for the purpose(s) of
residential garage addition 24-8" x 20'-0" x 20'-0" +/- to existing residential garage 20'-0" x 20'-0" x 20'-0" +/-

AS_ //zw[/{ xfézmc[/} f

7 f (Signature of Owner)

I/ Z, Laorg

(Date)

Rev. 1011917 6



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

There are (3) requested variances:
- North property line setback from the required 20'-0" to 9'-0" +/-
- Annex building size from the allowed 180 sq.ft. to 815 +/- sq.ft. (including existing 400 sq.ft.garage)
- Height variance from 12'-0" to 13'-10" +/-

Property Line Setback Variance:
The site will be regraded and a grassy swale added to insure the surface runoff will be properly diverted onto the owners
property. There is a significant amount of existing trees and vegetation which will greatly reduce any visable addition.

Annex Building Size Variance:
The addition requires approximately 413 +/- square feet of standard garage size to the existing 400 square feet which is

inadequate for proper use.

Height Variance:
This is necessary to conform to the existing structure.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Property Line Setback Variance:
Sufficient area does not exist on the south side of the existing garage.

Annex Building Size Variance:
The structure is a standard (2) stall garage size.

Height Variance:
The height requirement is required to conform to the existing structure.

Rev. 10/1917 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

Property Line Setback Variance:
The setback variance is substantial. It will require approximately 26 +/- of the existing 35'-0" +/-
property line set back.

Annex Building Size Variance:
The building variance is substantial, however, the size is required for a standard 2 stall garage.

Height Variance:
The height variance is minimal, however, it is required to maintain the integrity of the existing structure.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

There are (3) requested variances:
- North property line setback from the required 20'-0" to 9'-0" +/-
- Annex building size from the allowed 180 sq.ft. to 815 sq.ft. (including existing 400 sq.ft. garage)
- Height variance from 12'-0" to 13'-0" +/-

Property Line Setback Variance:
The site will be regraded and a grassy swale added to insure the surface runoff will be properly diverted onto the owners property. There is a significant

amount of existing trees and vegetation which will greatly reduce any visable addition.

Annex Building Size Variance:
The addition requires approximately 413 +/- square feet of standard garage size to the existing 400 square feet which is inadequate for proper use.

Height Variance:
This is necessary to conform to the existing structure.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Property Line Setback Variance:
The property line setback is self-created, however, it is necessary for a standard (2) stall garage.

Annex Building Size Variance:
The annex building size is self-created, however, it is necessary for a standard (2) stall garage.

Height Variance:
The height is not self-created but is necessary to compliment the existing historic garage structure.

Rev. 1018117 8



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

25 Harwood Lane, E. Rochester, NY "Garage Addition"

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...

[0 TownBoard [Z] Zoning Board of Appeals [7] Planning Board [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [0 special permit [0 building permit O permit [0 amendment

[Z1 variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

May 17, 2017

(Signature of Applicant) (Dated)

43 Florendin Drive

(Street Address)

Henrietta NY 14467

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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;
ALL BOLTS SHALL BE 305 MINIMUM . |
LL WELDS E60XX

LUMBER: ALL LUMBER SHALL BE HEM-FIR OR SPRUCE PINE FIR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS #2 OR BETTER. |
AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER LUMBER EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. TREATED; |

ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON CLEAN, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR NAILS SCREWS AND BOLTS SHALL BE DOUBLE HOT DIPPED |
COMPACTED FILL, FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIALS AND AT A MINIMUM OF o GALVANIZED OR
4’-0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE. MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING o ZINC COATED.

CAPACITY SHALL BE 2,500 PSF.
SLAB ON METAL DECK
ALTERNATE 1:  4” NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE ON 22 GAGE,
GALVANIZED METAL DECK. |
f. = 4,000 PSI
5% TO 8% ENTRAINED AIR
4x4 4/4 WWF AND #4 AT 12” O.C.
PROVIDE “KUR-N-SEAL” OR EQUAL IMMEDIATELY
AFTER SLAB IS FINISHED. (LIGHT BROOM FINISH)

SLAB ON GRADE
ALTERNATE 2: 4” THICK SLAB ON GRADE
6” COMPACTED GRAVEL
f, = 4,000 PSI
MAXIMUM SLUMP 4”
5% TO 8% ENTRAINED AIR
6 X 6 10/10 WWF IN UPPER THIRD OF SLAB
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
PROVIDE “KUR-N-SEAL” OR EQUAL IMMEDIATELY
AFTER SLAB IS FINISHED. (LIGHT BROOM FINISH)
SAW CUT SLAB WITHIN 24 HOURS OF PLACEMENT.
FOUNDATION CONCRETE: . = 3,000 PS| NORMAL WEIGHT
3% ENTRAINED AIR
MAXIMUM SLUMP 5”
REINFORCEMENT: REBAR ASTM A615 GRADE 60.
" WWF ASTM A185 GRADE 70
MASONRY: ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE ASTM €90 NORMAL ;
WEIGHT. Poaning T
9 GAGE ; TRUSS TYPE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT IN ALTERNATE ‘ EnfEldC x\u\mmu\ Lrss) Seas
MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S s S—
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF AISC f.’ 36 KSI ¥ NR..”MAF»,. ru.a\e.l... o

- N A
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Southeast Side - Between Patio and Existing Garage
Photos 1 -3



Patio



South Area Between Patio & Garage



Southeast - Near Patio



North Side — Elevations and Existing Vegetation
Photos 4 -9



East Elevation



New Proposed Garage

West

Looking



5A.)

Looking West — New Proposed Garage



North Elevation



North Property Line



ine

Northeast Property L



Northeast Property Line



Underside of Existing First Floor



Underside of Existing Deck



Underside of Existing Deck



Underside of Existing Deck



Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
153 Mendon Center Road PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Lilly, Brian W
153 Mendon Center Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Lilly, Brian W
153 Mendon Center Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line:
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line:
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback:
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback:
Height: 3 Height:

Size: 0 Size:

Code Section(s): 185-17 B 185-113 B 185-119 A 1

Resulting in the Following Variance:

0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
0 LeftLotLine: 0.0

Front Setback: 0.0
0 Rear Setback: 0.0
4 Height: -1.0
0 Size: 0.0

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 B (1); §185 - 113 B (3); §185—- 119 A (1) §185 — 121
A. to construct an in-ground swimming pool located forward of the rear wall of the home and forward of the building line.
The pool filter and heater will be located forward of the rear wall of the home and the swimming pool area will be enclosed
by a 4 foot high fence. The fence will be located forward of the front of the home.

June 05, 2019

Date

Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: May 13, 2019 Hearing Date: June 17,2019

Applicant: Lauren Lilly

Address: 193 Mendon Center Road

Phone: 313-0327 E-Mail. Maudeflower@gmail.com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner:

(if different than Applicant)
Address:

Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 153 Mendon Rd Current Zoning:

Tax Map Number:

Application For: [ Residential [0 commercial [0 other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

We are applying for a permit and variance for an in-ground pool and four foot fence on the former
location of an above ground pool and deck that we recently demolished due to wind damage. The
in-ground pool will occupy the footprint of the original pool and will not require additional space in the
yard. The pool area will be enclosed by a fence that meets NYS requirements and the pool will be
fitted with a pool alarm. The pool will not be visible from the road due to the addition of lanscaping,
arborvitae and native shrubs after the pool is completed.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

? v
| auu~ K Q&Lk y 2y 16 May 2019

(Owner or Applicant Sighature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

The proposed fenced-in swimming pool will be an improvement since it is replacing an above ground
pool and deck put in by the previous owner that was not in compliance with local ordinances. The
proposed pool will meet all local and state ordinances and will also contribute to the value of the
property by removing an eyesore and adding considerable visual appeal to the property with
professional landscaping and a natural-looking water feature. The fencing will prevent potential
accidents and the pool will be shielded from the road and other properties with landscaping, reducing
its potential as an "attractive hazard." Since a pool was located on this site for years, the switch to an
in-ground pool would certainly not add complexity or difficulty to anyone in the neighborhood,
particularly since it would not be visible from any of the adjacent properties, all of which are at some
distance from our yard.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Due to the unique location of our property and the location of the septic tank that wraps around the
entire east side of the yard, there is no other area on the property where a pool could be located.
Since a pool was already located in this part of the yard for years, we hope the request for a variance
will be granted since we removed a dangerous eyesore (former pool and deck) along the way.

Rev. 10/19/17 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The requested variance is minimal because it is simply replacing an existing pool/deck structure and
does not change the footprint. The fence that will be installed follows the existing footpring of the deck
and because it is lower to the ground than the previous deck will be less visible from any other
properties, including the closest road (Mendon Center to the west).

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The pool is replacing an existing pool, so there would be no adverse effect or impact. Moreover, the
goal of replacing the artificial above ground pool with a natural swimming pool and native landscaping
is to improve the environment of the property, attract native birds and insects, and improve the
aesthetics of the lot, which has traditionally not been very attractive due to lack of landscaping and
poorly built structures. The pool installer will be planting a variety of ornamental native aquatic
species that will improve the environmental condition of the property. Additional landscaping between
the pool fence and the backyard fence will help improve drainage to the road and create visual
interest along the roadside while improving privacy for the property owners.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Isthe alleged difficulty self-created?

No. Previous owner built pool and deck without a permit and we are asking permission to build a pool
in compliance with local and state regulations.
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

Pool and pool fencing at 153 Mendon Center Road
(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
[0 TownBoard [ Zoning Board of Appeals [ Planning Board [ Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [0 special permit [0 building permit [0 permit [0 amendment

[0 variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from aplat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section 8809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of
any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)
| g K il Prea 16 May 2019
' ' (Signature of Applicant) (Dated)
153 Mendon Center Rd.
(Street Address)

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)
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| Enclosure, B: Original Survey Map
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Enclosure C: Akandoned ROW survey map
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Enclosure G: Proposed Site Plan

|

TOBEY ROAD
(49.5' ROW)



lenzi
Highlight








Lty

Y,

Crosse Q%éxf

\.\.T.‘vo\\

LS mil E20m Aublec |nes .
157 /

Vg gy

7







[

: r}’.h-f "“T[‘T
e :?r»,ﬂ"#a_--‘
R

® R
T, ;
§
—

U,

Ry
e T gt
;H.?;'ﬁp S =

L]

)
4




—_—

T
u -
¥
u
iy
i e
v
.
’
]
.
-
I
a

I

']
- i
. g
; ]
] i
I !
'
; 5
F
L)
3 ""l.h ]
' 1
| l'
i 3 -l.-
1 y
¥ |
i)
¥
]
.
%
- *
f I_ /
i L |
r ]
. ]
I‘.
1
! s ] ;
! |
L 3 b
2 :
il
-
o
S b .
, A
Bl
§ T P
P i
o 1 !
L i
- 4
— ol
- 171 e
e L - q.rll
- | " b
- b
¥ 4
§
-I. ' ) -I
i -.
|.I| ! -":"- .
| I A\ I.
o .
\ Ls
LA | )
J l..' -.l s I'r
LB i vl r
; Fagredl ,
. \ -
| Lo I r\.- '-\.\ I -
l- .|| i} 3 -\.i!
LY oy :
LA |.~ W =
. L L

'.‘_;-'

]
L
e "
L
rl - % : :
I' i _,
& i o
. . : e
. L -
Wiy ! :
s .\:‘--"_-_. 3 |
-.:"_ '-h : .
" i, - % !
. _iil".'_. L e -.{'t : 2
S '\-“_'l.! LS5 1 .‘\..q .
£ . i by
T, Y 3 a'ﬂh‘ ﬁ |
i lh‘_ .'-l.'-, n:
w A il
, : ; b i
o - [ 4 ?.*
L] - "
Tk i il
5 . iy
; y e . %
L]
o
. e
i ; #
Flu
R
b

B A
L

I

e

A
*
3



T 1“.; ke e | |
. .__r.....l.__..r-.-.h.-.. A : v
N ot

55,
i

# i, ] : L
- bl ] b
I el 1
=P o Rl ek |

e, ..rl|n:|..-.-...|... . ﬂuﬁ | _ ' — = o, r
L b i e i o L ﬁ e 2 Eol e

bbb Lk ® - - "
i =t amleatd o i |-..|_._ | | o %
-y I =
" - r
E
; o
e ¢
= ey | -, p
-
- - E = -
- - - o W
. X .q.1.._w....,.....“...__...
¥ =
L} i b
x L ) o
WL . 3 ] 4
8
~ e W - ] - -
#
- T - J
- ' II “. Eoi ol = .
-Ir a2 II i ¢
WD i - C
—— = — - - e =y -
ﬁ — r - % . ry -
E ! =
- a * R, . e :
..|_r-. ....... - , " g Tt [ - -
L e S - ' K - - ___."... "
' 5 . - b b = % o i
b 1 ..._... 1 LT - = i
1. - - .- g
o= .
i 4
i ! 5
.
V
i
N g Ty
= E
F
I y . b
¥ 1 &
5 3 5
- f r
A . /| L [] "
o
L " 5 rur I
" 1 /
M ¥ h - - - il 1 - §
o 5 ] | L
. Lk . ' . A m
e ol 1
i i F | |-..l 1 i L
L " 1
o & ! P
'
i .
. % | i o I | '
'
L /, |
i 1 i
=
F = i
. & r .
L E A 5
|
v
"
.
- [
'
v
Y »
; q N f
s 1
T
a |
¥ 1
i - 1 [} 1 ||
’ "
. » i
- - .. v
Rl Py \ !



	01 Agenda_2019-6-17
	02 Minutes_2019-05-20
	03 1 Sassafras ZBA Submittal Packet
	1 Sassafras ZBA Submittal Packet
	Letter View
	_ags_2f44432cfca548209872bf88c8f6b196
	NYMONR032036NeighOrtho5993_180421
	RV special permit 1 Sassafras Lane (3)

	RV pic

	04 160 Mill Rd ZBA Submittal Packet
	Letter View
	_ags_a7d19fbde9b34991b0ab17220914d021
	Full page photo
	Area variance for 160 Mill Road (1)

	05 1 Glencannon Trl ZBA Submittal PAcket
	Letter View
	_ags_4ccd3c71ba7b4ab9be1f1d09459578e2
	Full page photo
	Area variance for 1 Glen Cannon Trail (3)

	06 25 Harwood ZBA Submittal Packet
	Letter View
	_ags_60a93f85eb864b7a8fc3d721cf45c13b
	NYMONR029036NeighObliq0101W_180423
	25 Harwood ZBA Submittal Packet
	Gauntlett -24 Harwood
	img20190523_14302092


	07 153 Mendon Rd. ZBA Submittal Packet
	Letter View
	_ags_b40c460c97c6475784dba5d7c4b274b8
	Full page photo
	153 Mendon Rd. ZBA Submittal Packet
	IMG_3732
	IMG_3733
	IMG_3735
	Pool sketch 1
	pool sketch 2





